
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 25
571-272-7822 Entered:  September 13, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
____________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
____________

QUECTEL WIRELESS SOLUTIONS CO. LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.,
Patent Owner.
____________

IPR2021-00563

Patent 8,195,216 B2
____________

Before KEVIN F. TURNER, MICHELLE N. WORMMEESTER, and
RUSSELL E. CASS, Administrative Patent Judges.

TURNER, Administrative Patent Judge.

JUDGMENT
Final Written Decision

Determining Challenged Claim Unpatentable
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2021-00563
Patent 8,195,216 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

We have jurisdiction to hear this inter partes review under 35 U.S.C.

§ 6.  This Final Written Decision is issued pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(a).

For the reasons discussed herein, we determine that Petitioner has shown, by

a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 9 of U.S. Patent No. 8,195,216

B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’216 Patent”) is unpatentable.

A. Procedural Background

Quectel Wireless Solutions Co. Ltd. (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition

(Paper 2, “Pet.”) requesting institution of inter partes review of claim 9 of

the ’216 Patent.  Koninklijke Philips N.V. (“Patent Owner”) filed a

Preliminary Response (Paper 6, “Prelim. Resp.”).

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), we instituted inter partes review on

the ground of:

Claim Challenged 35 U.S.C. §1 References
9 103(a) Agin,2 Chen3
See Pet. 1; Paper 7 (“Dec.”), 27.  Petitioner relied upon a Declaration of Zhi Ding, Ph.D. (Ex. 1003).
Patent Owner filed a Patent Owner Response (Paper 12, “PO Resp.”), along with a Declaration of Dr. Charles Jackson (Ex. 2001) to support its 1 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (“AIA”), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284, 287–88 (2011), amended 35 U.S.C. § 103.  Because the effective filing date of the ’734 Patent is before March 16, 2013 (the effective date of the relevant amendment), the pre-AIA version of § 103 applies.  See Ex. 1001, codes (60), (63).
2  U.S. Patent No. 6,337,988 B1, filed June 22, 1999, issued January 8, 2002 (Ex. 1004, “Agin”).
3  U.S. Patent No. 6,512,925 B1, filed December 3, 1998, issued January 28, 2003 (Ex. 1005, “Chen”).
positions.  Petitioner filed a Reply (Paper 14, “Pet. Reply”) to the Patent Owner Response, along with a second Declaration by Dr. Ding (Ex. 1111). Patent Owner filed a Sur-reply to Petitioner’s Reply (Paper 16, “PO Sur-reply”).  An oral hearing was held on June 17, 2022.  A transcript of the hearing is included in the record.  Paper 24 (“Tr.”).
B. Related Matters
Petitioner and Patent Owner identify the following related matter:
Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Quectel Wireless Solutions Co. Ltd., No. 2:20-cv-01707 (D. Del.).  Pet. 38; Paper 5, 1.
C. The ’216 Patent
The ’216 Patent is directed to a radio communication system that includes base stations (BSs) and mobile stations (MSs) that perform bi-directional communication to exchange two types of information, such as a Universal Mobile Telecommunications System (UMTS) or a system that uses Code Division Multiple Access (CDMA).  Ex. 1001, 1:8–19, 42–45. The first type of communication includes user traffic (e.g., speech, packet data), and the second type includes “control information [used] to set and monitor various parameters of the transmission channel” to enable power control.  Id. at 1:17–25.  A station can determine any required changes in power transmission and signal these changes to the opposite station, such that the BSs receive signals “at approximately the same power level, while minimi[z]ing the transmission power required by each MS,” and enable the MSs to receive signals “with a low error rate while minimi[z]ing transmission power, to reduce interference with other cells and radio systems.”  Id. at 1:25–33.
In the Background section of the ’216 Patent, it details that in prior systems, the transmission power was increased or decreased by some power-control step size (e.g., 2dB-step) until the transmission power of the signals successfully converged.  Ex. 1001, 1:38–52.  That same section also details that, for those systems, “at the start of a transmission, or after the transmission is interrupted, the power control loops may take some time to converge satisfactorily,” whereby transmitted data may be received in a corrupted state if the power level is too low, or extra interference is generated if the power level is too high.  Id. at 1:46–52.
To offset those disadvantages, the ’216 patent discloses that the system may “set[] the initial transmission power after a pause in transmission to that before the pause adjusted by an offset.”  Ex. 1001, 2:36–
38.  “The offset may be predetermined” or “[a]lternatively it may be determined from the difference between the last transmission power and a weighted average of the transmission power over a period (possibly predetermined) before the pause in transmission, or may be determined from a weighted sum of the power control commands applied before the pause in transmission.”  Id. at 2:39–46.  The ’216 patent describes that “[a] suitable averaging period would depend on particular conditions but could be of the order of 20 slots (i.e. 20 power control cycles).”  Id. at 5:21–23.  The ’216 Patent also details embodiments that set a power control step size initially to a large value after an interruption, “then reduce it progressively until it reaches the value set for normal operation.”  Id. at 4:30–37. Challenged Claim
Claim 9 is the sole claim challenged in this proceeding, and is reproduced below:
9.  [9.p] A secondary station for use in a radio
communication system having a communication channel
between the secondary station and a primary station, the channel including an uplink and a downlink control channel for
transmission of control information, including power control commands, and a data channel for the transmission of data, the secondary station comprising:
[9.a] power control means for adjusting the power of the uplink control and data channels in response to the downlink power control commands;
[9.b] means for setting an initial transmission power after an interruption in transmission to that before the interruption adjusted by an offset; and
[9.c] means for determining the offset from a difference between a last transmission power and a weighted average of the transmission power over a predetermined period before the interruption in transmission.
Ex. 1001, 8:44–60 (with annotations from Patent Owner’s Response; see PO Resp. 16–17).
II. ANALYSIS
A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner, supported by Dr. Ding’s testimony, proposes that a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had “at least a Bachelor’s degree in computer science, electrical engineering, computer engineering, or a related field, with 2-3 years of experience in wireless communication systems.”  Pet. 5 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 25).  Patent Owner does not dispute Petitioner’s identification of the level of skill in the art.  PO Resp. 17.
We continue to find Petitioner’s proposal consistent with the level of ordinary skill in the art reflected by the prior art of record, see Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001); In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d 1573, 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1995); In re Oelrich, 579 F.2d 86, 91 (CCPA 1978), and, therefore, we adopt Petitioner’s unopposed position as to the level of ordinary skill in the art for purposes of this Decision.
B. Claim Construction
In this inter partes review, claims are construed using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claims in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. § 282(b).  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (2020).  The claim construction standard includes construing claims in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claims as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention.  See id.; Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1312–14 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).  In construing claims in accordance with their ordinary and customary meaning, we take into account the specification and prosecution history.  Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1315–17.
 Whether the Preamble of Claim 9 is Limiting
Patent Owner argues that the preamble of claim 9 should be found to be limiting, while arguing that the combination of Agin and Chen fails to teach or suggest other elements of claim 9, even if the preamble is not found to be limiting.  PO Resp. 18.  Patent Owner makes this argument on the basis that recitations in the preamble establish an antecedent basis for later elements recited in claim 9.  Id.  Petitioner does not appear to address Patent Owner’s arguments, although its ground of unpatentability addresses the preamble in its analysis of the claim, and conditions its analysis with “[t]o the extent the preamble is treated as a limitation.”  Pet. 20–22.
We concur with Patent Owner to the extent that whether we determine that the preamble is limiting does not impact whether Agin and Chen render claim 9 obvious.  Since Petitioner has addressed the recitations in the preamble, and Patent Owner has taken a position, we take the preamble of claim 9 to be limiting for purposes of this Decision.
 “power control means;” element [9.a]
For the “power control means for adjusting the power of the uplink control and data channels in response to the downlink power control commands,” element [9.a], Petitioner identifies “power control means (PC) 118 for altering the transmitted power level” in Figure 1, along with a portion of the specification that identifies the operation of the power control means.  Id. at 7–9 (citing Ex. 1001, 3:19–22, 42–64, Fig. 1).  Patent Owner does not traverse this construction proffered by Petitioner.  PO Resp. 17. We determine that Petitioner’s identified, corresponding structures are supported by the ’216 Patent specification, and adopt them.
 “means for setting an initial transmission power after an interruption in transmission to that before the interruption adjusted by an offset;” element [9.b] / “interruption in transmission”
With respect to the limitation “interruption in transmission,”
contained in element [9.b], Petitioner asserts that this phrase refers to “indicating an event after which a power level is set in order to compensate for the interruption.”  Pet. 6.  Petitioner also points to the specification where it states that “[a]n interruption is a pause or gap in transmission during which time one or more of the control and data channels are either not transmitted or not received (or both), but the logical connection between the BS 100 and MS 110 is maintained.”  Id. (quoting Ex. 1001, 5:2–6).  Petitioner also cites to the prosecution of the ’216 Patent, where the applicant made clear that the interruption occurs in the same transmission and not in consecutive transmissions.  Id. at 7 (citing Ex. 1002, 523–524).  As such, Petitioner argues that “the meaning of this claim phrase is limited to an interruption in the same transmission (one transmission), not consecutive transmissions.” Id.  Patent Owner does not traverse this construction proffered by Petitioner. PO Resp. 17.  We determine that Petitioner’s construction is supported by the ’216 Patent specification and the prosecution history, and continue to adopt Petitioner’s meaning of “interruption of transmission.”
With respect to the rest of the limitation, namely element [9.b], Petitioner identifies the same “power control means (PC) 118,” along with a portion of the specification that identifies the operation of the means for setting.  Id. at 9–11 (citing Ex. 1001, 4:59–5:2, Fig. 1).  With respect to the corresponding structure, Patent Owner agrees with the Petition’s analysis that “power control means (PC) 118” is that corresponding structure.  PO Resp. 19.
Patent Owner argues, however, that to the extent that Petitioner contends this limitation “encompasses setting the initial power to the power level from before the interruption based on this disclosure [Ex. 1001, 4:66–5:2], such assertion ignores the plain language of the recited function.”  PO Resp. 20.  Patent Owner argues that claim 9 requires the initial transmission to be set to “that before the interruption adjusted by an offset,” where that offset is determined using the weighted average of the power over some extended period before the interruption.  Id. at 20–21.  Patent Owner emphasizes that the term “offset,” as utilized in the ’216 Patent has a different meaning than a “step size.”  Id. at 21 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 62–67). Based on this, Patent Owner asserts that one of ordinary skill in the art would not have understood the use of a step size, for a closed loop power control, as applying an “offset” to the initial transmission power.  Id. at 21–22 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 67).
Petitioner responds that claim 9 recites discrete means for elements [9.b] and [9.c], and Patent Owner is conflating those elements.  Pet. Reply 2–3 (citing TIP Sys., LLC v. Phillips & Brooks/Gladwin, Inc., 529 F.3d 1364, 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)).  Petitioner continues that the process for determining the offset is governed by a separate element, element [9.c], and need not be pertinent in the specific construction of element [9.b].  Id. at 3–5.
We largely agree with Petitioner.  We are concerned with the construction of element [9.b] herein, and Petitioner has identified a corresponding structure for that element.  Pet. 6–7.  Patent Owner does not appear to be seeking an explicit construction of the claim term “offset,” although we acknowledge ample arguments from Patent Owner, with counter-arguments from Petitioner.  As such, we consider both parties arguments, below, outside of the context of claim construction.  With respect to element [9.b], we determine that Petitioner’s identified, corresponding structures are supported by the ’216 Patent specification, and adopt them. “means for determining the offset from a difference between a last transmission power and a weighted average of the transmission power over a predetermined period before the interruption in transmission;” element [9.c]
With respect to element [9.c], Petitioner identifies the same “power control means (PC) 118,” along with a portion of the specification that identifies the operation of the means for determining the offset.  Id. at 11–13 (citing Ex. 1001, 5:11–26, Fig. 1).  Patent Owner disputes this characterization, arguing that the corresponding structure for element [9.c] is instead “microcontroller 112.”  PO Resp. 23 (citing Ex. 1001, 3:19-20; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 89–91).  Patent Owner argues that it is this element that determines the offset from a difference between a last transmission power of the secondary station and a weighted average of the transmission power of the secondary station over a predetermined period before the interruption in transmission, and equivalents thereof.  Id. at 23–24.
Petitioner disputes Patent Owner’s identification, asserting that “[t]here is simply no disclosure that ties the microcontroller 112 to the means for determining [an] offset.”  Pet. Reply 2.  Petitioner also argues that Dr. Jackson’s testimony, identifying the microcontroller as the corresponding structure is not supported by “facts or analysis tethered to the specification.”  Id.  Petitioner also argues, based on testimony from Dr. Ding, that sending the previous power values from the power controller to the microcontroller to compute the offset, rather than doing so by itself, would have been inefficient, would have caused extra signaling between microcontroller and power controller, and would have introduced system delays.  Id. (citing Ex. 1111 ¶¶ 50–53).  Patent Owner responds that Dr. Ding acknowledged that the disclosed microcontroller could perform the same function.  PO Sur-reply 2 (citing Ex. 1111, 85:5–13, 87:6–7, 99:21–101:2, 103:3–15).  Lastly, Patent Owner also argues that no explicit identification is required because “neither Agin nor Chen teach[es] or disclose[s] any structure in a secondary station that performs the recited function.”  Id. at 3.
At oral hearing, Patent Owner’s counsel was more explicit:
JUDGE TURNER: … It seems like you’re saying that it
may be less important for us to say that the last means in claim 9 has a corresponding structure of the microcontroller 112.  Is that sort of what you’re saying, that that’s sort of a sideshow to the main issue?
MR. BECK:  Yes, I think that’s a good way to put it, Your Honor.  I don’t think it’s material to any of the real underlying disputes developed in the papers.
Tr. 22.  Because there does not appear to be any controversy regarding the corresponding structure that would be dispositive of the relevant ground of unpatentability, we do not deem it necessary to resolve the corresponding structure for element [9.c].  See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017); Vivid Techs., Inc.
v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999) (“[O]nly those terms need be construed that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.”).
C. Legal Standards – Obviousness
The U.S. Supreme Court set forth the framework for applying the statutory language of 35 U.S.C. § 103 in Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City, 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966):
Under § 103, the scope and content of the prior art are to be determined; differences between the prior art and the claims at issue are to be ascertained; and the level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art resolved.  Against this background, the obviousness or nonobviousness of the subject matter is determined.  Such secondary considerations as commercial success, long felt but unsolved needs, failure of others, etc., might be utilized to give light to the circumstances surrounding the origin of the subject matter sought to be patented.
As explained by the Supreme Court in KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.,
Often, it will be necessary for a court to look to interrelated teachings of multiple patents; the effects of demands known to the design community or present in the marketplace; and the background knowledge possessed by a person having ordinary skill in the art, all in order to determine whether there was an apparent reason to combine the known elements in the fashion claimed by the patent at issue.  To facilitate review, this analysis should be made explicit.
550 U.S. 398, 418 (2007) (citing In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (“[R]ejections on obviousness grounds cannot be sustained by mere conclusory statements; instead, there must be some articulated reasoning with some rational underpinning to support the legal conclusion of obviousness.”)).
“Whether an ordinarily skilled artisan would have been motivated to modify the teachings of a reference is a question of fact.”  WBIP, LLC v. Kohler Co., 829 F.3d 1317, 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citations omitted). “[W]here a party argues a skilled artisan would have been motivated to combine references, it must show the artisan ‘would have had a reasonable expectation of success from doing so.’”  Arctic Cat Inc. v. Bombardier Recreational Prods. Inc., 876 F.3d 1350, 1360–61 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (quoting In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig., 676 F.3d 1063, 1068–69 (Fed. Cir. 2012)).
D. Obviousness over Agin and Chen
Petitioner asserts that the combination of Agin and Chen would have rendered the subject matter of claim 9 obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention.  Pet. 13–28.  Patent Owner argues that the asserted prior art references fail to disclose all elements of claim 9, and that Petitioner has provided inadequate motivation for ordinarily skilled artisans to have combined the teachings of Agin and Chen.  PO Resp. 24−60.  We begin with brief discussions of the cited references, and then consider Petitioner’s arguments with respect to the references’ teachings applied to the instant claims, as well as Patent Owner’s arguments asserting deficiencies in this ground of unpatentability.
1. Agin
Agin relates to “[a] method for improving performances of a mobile radio communication system using a power control algorithm, wherein the system may be subject to transmission interruptions.”  Ex. 1004, code (57). Agin describes power control techniques used in radio communication systems, such as code division multiple access (CDMA) systems, including Universal Mobile Telecommunication Systems (UMTS).  Id. at 1:9–18.
Agin discloses that, in radio telecommunications, it was known that CDMA systems used two types of power control techniques: open-loop power control and closed-loop power control.  Id. at 1:19–30.  Agin describes that “when transmission is resumed after a transmission interruption, said power control algorithm is implemented with at least one modified parameter, for a given duration, said at least one modified parameter and said given duration being determined so as to compensate for the effects of said transmission interruption on power control.”  Id. at 2:17–24.  “More generally, the present invention enables to better compensate for the effects of such transmission interruptions on power control, thereby improving performances.”  Id. at 2:42–44.
Agin also discloses that its radio communication system utilizes primary and secondary stations, with a communication channel therebetween, including an uplink and a downlink control channel for transmission of control information, including power control commands, as well as a data channel.  Ex. 1004, 6:61–7:3, 8:35–39.  The system also has a means for setting an initial transmission power after an interruption in transmission to that before the interruption adjusted by an offset.  Id. at 7:4–32.
2. Chen
Chen describes radio communications that implement a technique for “gating the transmission of signals in a wireless communication system,” including CDMA systems.  Ex. 1005, 1:10–25.  Chen discloses that a “useful method of power control of a mobile in a communication system is to monitor the power of the received signal from the mobile station at a base station,” where the base station would monitor and transmit “power control bits to the mobile station at regular intervals.”  Id. at 2:27–34.  Chen includes a base station controller that performs certain calculations for controlling the base stations’ transmission power, such as determining the average transmission power to determine or estimate an average or “correct” quality indicator.  Id. at 11:28–46.  Chen describes “base station controller 2 computes a weighted average of the different transmit powers from base stations 4 and 6.  Power control processor 12 computes the weighted average and sends this weighted average to base stations 4 and 6.”  Id. at 14:48–55.
3. Claim 9
a. Preamble
With respect to the preamble of claim 9, Petitioner asserts that Agin discloses a secondary station in the form of Agin’s mobile station (MS), and a primary station in the form of base transceiver station (BTS).  Pet. 20 (citing Ex. 1004, 1:14–30, 1:51–56).  Petitioner asserts that those stations are used in a radio communication system, which may be of the CDMA or UMTS type.  Id. (citing Ex. 1004, 1:14–30; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 79–81).  The radio communication system includes a communication channel between the secondary station and a primary station.  Id. (citing Ex. 1004, 1:14–30; Ex. 1003 ¶ 81).  Petitioner also asserts that Agin discloses that the channel includes uplink and downlink control channels for transmission of control information, including power control commands, as well as a data channel. Id. at 21 (citing Ex. 1004, 6:61–7:3, 8:6–52; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 66, 82–84). Petitioner also asserts that Agin discloses that when transmission is resumed after a transmission interruption, said power control algorithm is implemented.  Id. (citing Ex. 1004, 2:17–23; Ex. 1003 ¶ 84).
Patent Owner does not raise any argument specifically addressing the preamble of claim 9.  See generally, PO Resp.; PO Sur-reply.  We are persuaded that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that Agin meets the limitations of the preamble of claim 9 for the reasons explained by Petitioner.
b. “power control means”
With respect to the “power control means,” element [9.a], of claim 9, Petitioner asserts that Agin discloses adjusting power of uplink and data channels in response to downlink power control commands.  Pet. 22 (citing Ex. 1004, 1:39–47, 3:17–20).  Petitioner also asserts that Agin discloses means for determining a preferred form in which a power control algorithm should better be implemented when transmission is resumed after a transmission interruption.  Id. (citing Ex. 1004, 4:12–16).  Additionally, Petitioner asserts that Agin discloses that the means for determining the preferred form involves the method as disclosed in Figure 3 which describes “down” and “up” power control commands provided by the BTS to the MS. Id. at 23 (citing Ex. 1004, 6:29–7:3, Fig. 3).
Patent Owner does not raise any argument specifically addressing element [9.a].  See generally, PO Resp.; PO Sur-reply.  We are persuaded that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that Agin meets the limitations of element [9.a] of claim 9 for the reasons explained by Petitioner.
c.  “means for setting an initial transmission power”
With respect to “means for setting an initial transmission power,”
element [9.b], Petitioner asserts that Agin discloses that “said preferred form may be determined as the preferred one among: at least one modified form, wherein at least one parameter of said power control algorithm is modified, for a given duration, when transmission is resumed.”  Pet. 23 (quoting Ex.  1004, 6:45–49, Fig. 3).  Petitioner relies upon Agin’s disclosure that a) the power control step size is set to δ = δ1 if transmission is resumed after an interruption and if a duration T’ is passed, where δ1 is a non-modified power control step size, and b) if transmission is resumed and the duration T’ is still running, then δ = δ2, where δ2 corresponds to a modified power control step size, in particular an increased power control step size, wherein δ1 or δ2 are combined with the “up” or “down” power control command to obtain a resulting power control command.  Id. at 24 (citing Ex. 1004, 5:44–57).  Petitioner also notes that Agin states that part or all of the aforementioned steps may be performed at the MS, where it was known to be advantageous to perform these steps at the MS to avoid an increase in the size of the corresponding power control messages to be sent to the MS.  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 91; Ex. 1004, 5:61–65).
Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s reliance on Agin to teach element [9.b] “is misplaced because it is premised on a failure to distinguish between ‘initial transmission power after an interruption. . . . adjusted by an offset’ and a step size adjustment that is made after such ‘initial’ transmission has been resumed.”  PO Rep. 51–52 (emphasis in original). Patent Owner continues that Agin is silent as to what the power level is upon resumption, it also says nothing about applying an “offset.”  Id. at 52–53. Petitioner responds that Dr. Jackson agrees a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that the transmission power, to be adjusted by the step size of Agin, is the transmission power before the interruption. Pet. Reply 14 (citing Ex. 1112, 107:24–108:13).  Also with respect to the initial transmission power, Petitioner points out that the ’216 Patent reflects the understanding of skilled artisans that “the state of the power control loop (e.g., current power level) may be retained from before the interruption.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 4:59–5:2; Ex. 1111, ¶¶ 19–22).
We agree with Petitioner in terms of the initial transmission power. Both parties agree that Agin’s power control command instructs the MS regarding the step size for increasing or decreasing power after the interruption.  As we stated in our Institution Decision, “[i]t is logical that the MS and BTS not only communicate about a change in transmission power but also utilize signals at that transmission power to accomplish their communication.  See Ex. 1004, 1:19–48.”  Dec. 16.  We are persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art would have interpreted Agin as setting an initial transmission power after an interruption in transmission to that before the interruption adjusted by a step size.  The fact that Agin adjusts the power by a step size and not an offset, sets up the next issue raised by Patent Owner.
With respect to the terms “step size” and “offset,” Patent Owner argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have recognized the distinction between the terms, not only from the ’216 Patent, but from how the terms were used in the field.  PO Rep. 54–55; PO Sur-reply 5–7, 10–15. Patent Owner argues that “step size” is reflected in UMTS technical specifications, but should be contrasted with an “offset,” which is applied to the initial transmission power on a one-time basis.  Id. at 54 (citing Ex. 2006; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 62–67).  Patent Owner also cites to Dr. Jackson’s testimony that the use of a variable step size after interruption is disclosed in one embodiment of the ’216 Patent, but Patent Owner continues that one of ordinary skill in the art would have recognized that using a step size to adjust transmission power is not the same as applying an offset to an initial transmission power after an interruption.  Id. at 12–13, 52–53 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 51–54 62–67, 154).  Additionally, Patent Owner argues that the inventors of the ’216 Patent recognized that the first transmission power after an interruption is different from subsequent transmission powers, such that they distinguished the “start” of an interruption from “after” the interruption.  PO Sur-reply 14.
Petitioner responds that the specification specifically teaches that an offset and a step size are related, such that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that the offset can be expressed as a step size and is not necessarily distinct from a step size.  Pet. Reply 6–7, 10 (citing Ex. 1001, 2:39–46; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 38–40; Ex. 1111 ¶¶ 28–29).  Additionally, Petitioner argues that the UMTS specification also provides that the change in the resume power is expressed as a factor of a minimum step size.  Id. at 10–11 (citing Ex. 2006, 13).  Petitioner also responds that contrary to Patent Owner’s arguments that an offset is a one-time change in quantity which is different from a step size, Dr. Jackson acknowledges that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that the step size value of an offset may be recursively computed every slot during uplink transmission. Id. at 11–12 (citing Ex. 1112, 84:12–85:4).
We agree with Petitioner.  From the specification of the ’216 Patent, the offset can be “quantised [sic] to an available power control step size before it is applied” (Ex. 1001, 2:45–46), such that if the offset is quantized to a single step size, it is not clear that it would be distinguishable from what Patent Owner insists are the separate concepts of offset and step size.  See also Ex. 1001, 5:25–26 (“Optimum values of such offsets for particular circumstances could be determined empirically.”).  In other words, an offset applying a single step size alteration is not distinguishable from the application of a step size.  We are also not persuaded by Patent Owner’s arguments that Agin treats the resumption of transmission differently from the rest of the transmission, where modifications of the transmit power level are disclosed to occur.  See PO Resp. 26; Ex. 2001 ¶ 102.  We find persuasive the testimony of Dr. Ding that Agin contemplates the application of a step size modification to the transmit power after interruption.  See Ex. 1111 ¶¶ 35–39.
Patent Owner also argues that Petitioner’s reliance on the prosecution history is misplaced, because although the examiner initially pointed to Agin as disclosing element [9b], he did not maintain that assertion in the relevant notice of allowance.  PO Resp. 56–57.  Petitioner responds that the examiner allowed claim 9 over Agin following Patent Owner’s amendment to add the means for determining the offset, element [9.c], and that in the actual Notice of Allowance, where the examiner made remarks regarding Ali (U.S. Patent No. 5,896,411), that reference, Agin, was never applied against amended claim 9.  Pet. Reply 16–17 (citing Ex. 1002, 408, 428–29, 444).  Patent Owner replies that “the examiner withdrew [his prior] position,” but even if that was not true, Patent Owner “never agree[d] or acquiesced to that position.”  PO Sur-reply 16.
We agree with Petitioner that an accurate interpretation of the prosecution history is that the examiner determined that Agin disclosed element [9.b].  See Ex. 1002, 408, 428–29, 444.  Although we do not take the examiner’s determination to be dispositive of whether Agin discloses element [9.b], it would be improper to ignore the evidence of the examiner’s determination.  Based on the discussion herein, we are persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated that element [9.b] is taught by Agin.
Additionally, we have interpreted element [9.b] according to the structure disclosed in the specification, as discussed above.  See Section II.B.3.  The equivalent structure is the power control means 118, such that if the identified structure in Agin, namely the processor running the closed-loop power control algorithm (Pet. 23–25), is capable of performing that functionality, it would teach or suggest the subject element of claim 9. During the oral hearing, Patent Owner’s counsel was questioned about a difference in structure between a controller that would adjust the power by a step size or an offset and how they could be distinguished, with counsel asserting the difference would arise from the “algorithm that’s recited,” with that algorithm being “functionally in the claim.”  Tr. 22–25.  However, the offset itself is determined by a different element, element [9.c], such that we remain persuaded that Agin discloses, structurally, element [9.b], capable of setting the initial transmission power to a prior power with an offset.  As discussed above, the magnitude of the difference between the prior transmission power and the initial transmission power (i.e., the “offset”) can be denominated in terms of step sizes, and is determined by the last means-plus-function limitation of claim 9, discussed further below.
As such, we are persuaded that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that Agin meets the limitations of element [9.b] of claim 9 for the reasons explained by Petitioner.
d. “means for determining the offset”
With respect to “means for determining the offset,” element [9.c], Petitioner asserts that Chen expressly describes a control processor that “generates a command to adjust the transmit power of the transmitter sending traffic signals to mobile station 8 and provides the command to transmit subsystem 20,” and that this adjustment is “the difference between the ‘correct’ level from control processor 2 and the level actually used by transmit subsystem 20 at the same time.”  Pet. 25 (quoting Ex. 1005, 13:13–18; Ex. 1003 ¶ 97).  Petitioner also asserts that Chen suggests that the “correct” level can be based on a quality-indicator weighted average of the power control commands.  Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 12:64–13:4; Ex. 1003 ¶ 97). Petitioner also quotes Chen’s disclosure:  “Power control processor 12 computes the weighted average and sends this weighted average to base stations 4 and 6.  These methods improve the estimate of the aligned transmit power because they emphasize the transmit power of the base stations that have superior reverse link characteristics.”  Id. at 26 (quoting Ex. 1005, 14:58–65; citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 101–103).
Petitioner further asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to combine the teachings of Agin and Chen for multiple reasons.  Pet. 17–19.  Petitioner asserts that Chen’s suggested technique (implemented in Agin’s system) would have beneficially provided a weighted-average offset from the initial power level after an interruption. Id. at 17 (citing Ex. 1005, 14:57–65; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 93–102).  Petitioner asserts that ordinarily skilled artisans would have recognized that the predictable combination of Agin with Chen would have been beneficially employed to calculate the initial transmit power after an interruption.  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 106–109).  Petitioner further asserts that the combination would have allowed for power levels to be more optimally established to improve performance and transmission quality.  Id. at 17–18 (citing Ex. 1005, 3:15–17; Ex. 1003 ¶ 104).  Petitioner further asserts that ordinarily skilled artisans would have been prompted to combine Agin with Chen for controlling transmission power in situations when there is uncertainty as to a correct transmission power for effective radio transmissions.  Id. at 18 (citing Ex. 1004, 1:65–67; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 105–107).  Petitioner further argues that by using a weighted average over a period before handover, Chen helps to smooth power levels used by the transmitters during and after the soft handoff, and thus, the concept of a weighted average to smooth power levels would have been obvious to use in the case of an interruption in transmissions to achieve a predicable result—to tune power levels in the middle of a communication to ensure efficient and reliable radio communications.  Id. at 19 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 105–107).  Lastly, Petitioner argues that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have had a reasonable expectation of success in combining Agin and Chen as they both are directed to the same aspect of the same technology, and the particularized methods of computing an adjustment to power levels (suggested by Chen) were predictable options for a system like that of Agin.  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 93–108).
Patent Owner argues that element [9.c] refers to a microcontroller, and that Chen discloses a controller, but that controller is not part of a mobile station.  PO Resp. 57–58 (Ex. 1005, 10:34–45; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 136, 148, 194–197).  Although we acknowledge Patent Owner’s argument, per the discussion in Section II.B.4 above, we are not persuaded that the corresponding structure of element [9.c] is distinguishing.  Patent Owner has acknowledged that whether the equivalent structure is the microcontroller or the power controller is immaterial to any of the real underlying disputes. Tr. 22.  We are persuaded that the “means for determining the offset,” in the combination of Agin and Chen, would be provided by the structure of the combined system.
Patent Owner also argues that the weighted average in the ’216 patent is computed based on transmission power history of a single mobile station in communication with a base station, but the weighted average in Chen is computed between values of current powers at multiple base stations.  PO Resp. 59 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 150–151, 199).  Petitioner responds that Agin details that its specific parameters may “be determined based on statistics on power control results for a transmission period before said transmission interruption,” and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that “statistics” would have included a weighted average.  Pet. Reply 22–23 (quoting Ex. 1001, 6:9–11; citing Ex. 2001, 161:4–163:12; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 96–98; Ex. 1111 ¶ 43; Ex. 1112, 15:5-16:12).  Patent Owner replies that Agin does not clarify what is meant by “power control results” and in no way suggests using a weighted average of transmission power prior to the interruption to determine an offset, and that Petitioner’s assertion regarding what one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood from “statistics” is unsupported.  PO Sur-reply 22.  Patent Owner also asserts that the use of a weighted average in Chen is entirely different than what is claimed.  Id. at 23 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 137–140, 160, 162, 171, 198–199). We are persuaded by Petitioner’s arguments.  Although Patent Owner is correct that Chen is utilizing a weighted average for one purpose, we are not persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art could not review the disclosure of Chen and see its application to other aspects of computing an adjustment to power levels.  “[T]he test for obviousness is what the combined teachings of the references would have suggested to those having ordinary skill in the art.”  In re Mouttet, 686 F.3d 1322, 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (citing In re Keller, 642 F.2d 413, 425 (CCPA 1981)).  We note that the test does not require that Chen must review and improve on the system of Agin; we are persuaded that Agin’s disclosure that parameters may be determined based on statistics on power control results for a transmission period before said transmission interruption is sufficient to suggest the use of different types of statistics, including those disclosed by Chen.  Further, with respect to the argument regarding Chen’s use of multiple base stations, Chen discusses other options, i.e., “a number of possible methods,” that can utilize a single base station in making a power control decision, such that ordinarily skilled artisans would have applied the weighted average in Agin as Petitioner has asserted.  See Ex. 1005, 10:47–56.  As such, we do not find Patent Owner’s arguments to be persuasive.
Patent Owner also argues that references to the Greek letter δ and signal-to-noise ratio (SNR) in both Chen and Agin are used to connote different things in the references and should not be used to suggest equivalence between the processes disclosed in each.  PO Resp. 59–60 (Ex. 1004, 5:7–7:35; Ex. 1005, 3:29–35, 67–4:3; Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 61, 146, 201–202, 205).  We take Patent Owner’s notations about the use of similar citations into account, but we are still persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art would have had motivation to combine the indicated aspect of Agin and Chen as asserted in the Petition.
With respect to Petitioner’s proffered motivation to combine the teachings of Agin and Chen, Patent Owner argues that there is no motivation to combine Agin and Chen as alleged.  PO Resp. 41–51.  While acknowledging that both Agin and Chen relate to power control in a radio communication system, Patent Owner asserts that the power control algorithms in each pertain to completely different problems and involve completely different solutions, such that there is no reasonable way to combine their teachings.  Id. at 42 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 153).  Petitioner responds that Patent Owner’s arguments are akin to bodily incorporation and the disclosure elements of Agin and Chen need not be physically combinable to render claim 9 obvious.  Pet. Reply 18–19 (citing Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. Genesis Attachments, LLC, 825 F.3d 1373, 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2016); In re Sneed, 710 F.2d 1544, 1550 (Fed. Cir. 1983); In re Etter, 756 F.2d 852, 859 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (en banc)).  Patent Owner replies that a skilled artisan reading Agin and Chen as a whole would have no such motivation to combine their disclosures.  PO Sur-reply 17.
We disagree with Patent Owner’s arguments.  Petitioner cites multiple rationales for the combination of Agin and Chen, including the benefits of Chen’s techniques, the predictability of such a combination, improvements in performance and transmission quality, reducing uncertainty, smoothing power levels, and argues that these approaches would have had a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 17–19.  Although Agin and Chen are directed to different problems, with different solutions, we discern no negative teaching that would proscribe their combination, and we can envision, via the arguments made in the Petition, combining aspects of each to improve the resulting system.
Patent Owner also argues that Petitioner’s asserted rationales to combine Agin and Chen, supported by testimony of Dr. Ding, should be rejected as inadequate.  PO Rep. 44–50 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 157–174). Patent Owner argues that “‘alignment’ transmitter power control among different base stations communicating with a single mobile station during handover as in Chen involves a different problem than varying the step size of power control adjustments following an interruption as in Agin.”  Id. at
44.  Patent Owner also argues that Dr. Ding is incorrect in his analyses of Chen because Chen does not involve an initial power level, but rather it involves the current power level in an ongoing series of transmissions, and Chen never describes or suggests using a weighted average of previous power levels from a single transmitter because its weighted average comes from the current power levels from multiple base stations.  Id. at 45 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶¶ 160, 162).  Patent Owner also relies on Dr. Jackson’s testimony that “a process conducted in preparation for a handover,” per Dr. Ding’s testimony (Ex. 1003 ¶ 67), “does not involve power control during a handover.”  Id. at 46 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 165).
We disagree with Patent Owner’s arguments.  We acknowledge the different aims and solutions detailed in Agin and Chen, but we are not persuaded that they are sufficiently different that aspects of Chen could not be utilized in Agin.  We also acknowledge that Dr. Jackson’s testimony is clear and he testifies that Chen is sufficiently different and that the processes of Chen would not be readily adaptable to Agin.  Weighing the testimonies of Drs. Ding and Jackson, we determine Dr. Ding’s testimony to be more persuasive as to the combination.  For example, we concur with Dr. Ding that handover is directly related to communication interruptions in that the handover mechanism exists in order to try to avoid interruptions.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 67–68, 102, 105–108; Ex. 1111 ¶ 47.  Dr. Ding’s testimony is applied to support the conclusion that one of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to make the combination.  Patent Owner asserts that such a characterization is misleading (PO Sur-reply 20), but we are persuaded that Dr. Ding’s testimony demonstrates overlapping aspects of the disclosures of Agin and Chen and support the Petition’s rationales for their combination. Additionally, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner’s assertion that Chen’s “weighted average calculation” would somehow “improve performance and transmission quality” are unsupported.  PO Rep. 47 (citing Pet. 17–18).  Patent Owner argues that such an assertion could make sense only if Agin contained multiple transmitters and they were operating at different powers.  Id. (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 169).  Patent Owner also argues that the methods by which Chen computes adjustment to power level are not relevant to adjustment of step size following an interruption as described by Agin.  Id. at 48–49 (citing Ex. 2001 ¶ 171).  We disagree with Patent Owner and do not wish to take such a myopic view of Chen.  Per the discussion in the Petition, one of ordinary skill in the art could view the weighted averages of Chen and their utility to other issues with power control in a radio communication system.  Simply because Chen applies its techniques to modulating power levels from multiple transmitters does not mean that Chen’s techniques do not have expanded operability.  Additionally, as noted above, Agin contemplates the use of statistics from the prior power control results to determine certain parameters, and weighted averages are examples of statistics well within the contemplation of such skilled artisans. As such, we are persuaded that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that Agin and Chen meet the limitations of element [9.c] of claim 9 for the reasons explained by Petitioner.
e. Conclusion
Neither party presents evidence of objective considerations of nonobviousness.  We have reviewed the arguments and evidence and determine, on the present record, Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the combination of Agin and Chen teaches or suggests all of the limitations of claim 9 for the reasons explained by Petitioner.
III. CONCLUSION
For the reasons discussed above, Petitioner has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the evidence, that claim 9 is unpatentable4.
4 Should Patent Owner wish to pursue amendment of the challenged claims in a reissue or reexamination proceeding subsequent to the issuance of this Decision, we draw Patent Owner’s attention to the April 2019 Notice Our conclusions regarding the Challenged Claim are summarized below:
IV.  ORDER
For the reasons given, it is:
ORDERED that Petitioner has established based on a preponderance of evidence that claim 9 of U.S. Patent No. 8,195,216 B2 is unpatentable as obvious under 35 U.S.C. § 103; and
FURTHER ORDERED that because this is a final written decision, the parties to this proceeding seeking judicial review of our Decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. Regarding Options for Amendments by Patent Owner Through Reissue or Reexamination During a Pending AIA Trial Proceeding. See 84 Fed. Reg. 16,654 (Apr. 22, 2019).  If Patent Owner chooses to file a reissue application or a request for reexamination of the challenged patent, we remind Patent Owner of its continuing obligation to notify the Board of any such related matters in updated mandatory notices.  See 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.8(a)(3), (b)(2). Claims
35
U.S.C.
§
Reference(s)/Basis
Claims
Shown
Unpatentable
Claims
Not Shown
Unpatentable
9 103 Agin, Chen 9
Overall
Outcome
  9
For PETITIONER:
Michael T. Hawkins
Rishi Gupta
Patrick J. Bisenius
Jun Li
Nicholas Stephens
Kim Leung
Jennifer J. Huang
Baile Xie
Terry J. Stalford
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
hawkins@fr.com
rgupta@fr.com
bisenius@fr.com
Li@fr.com
nstephens@fr.com
leung@fr.com
jjh@fr.com
xie@fr.com
stalford@fr.com
For PATENT OWNER:
George C. Beck
Eley O. Thompson
Justin M. Sobaje
Matthew Horton
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
gbeck@foley.com
ethompson@foley.com
jsobaje@foley.com
mhorton@foley.com
mailto:hawkins@fr.com
mailto:rgupta@fr.com
mailto:bisenius@fr.com
mailto:Li@fr.com
mailto:nstephens@fr.com
mailto:leung@fr.com
mailto:jjh@fr.com
mailto:xie@fr.com
mailto:stalford@fr.com
mailto:GBeck@foley.com
mailto:EThompson@foley.com
mailto:JSobaje@foley.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Procedural Background
	B. Related Matters
	C. The ’216 Patent
	D. Challenged Claim
	II. Analysis
	A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	B. Claim Construction
	1. Whether the Preamble of Claim 9 is Limiting
	2. “power control means;” element [9.a]
	3. “means for setting an initial transmission power after an interruption in transmission to that before the interruption adjusted by an offset;” element [9.b] / “interruption in transmission” 4.  “means for determining the offset from a difference between a last transmission power and a weighted average of the transmission power over a predetermined period before the interruption in transmission;” element [9.c] C. Legal Standards – Obviousness
	D. Obviousness over Agin and Chen
	1. Agin
	2. Chen
	3. Claim 9